
Page 1 of 3 

RESOLUTION NO. ___________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER 
TO THE PROCUREMENT AUTHORIZED IN RESOLUTION 
23-033 (PR #020588), ADJUSTING IN PART THE 
QUANTITY AND TYPE OF VEHICLES TO TWENTY-ONE 
(21) FORD POLICE INTERCEPTOR ECOBOOST SUV 
VEHICLES, FROM TWENTY-TWO (22) FORD POLICE 
INTERCEPTOR HYBRID SUV VEHICLES, TO BE PROCURED 
FROM BARTOW FORD, THROUGH PIGGYBACKING ON THE 
CHARLOTTE COUNTY PURCHASING CONTRACT NO. 
2021000541, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-797(3)(a)(b)
(c) AND 2-797(4)(b) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES 
FOR USE BY THE KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT; 
AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS 
OR ADJUSTMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 
OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON 
CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE  

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 23-033 the City Commission 

authorized the procurement of twenty-two Police Interceptor Hybrid 

SUVs, along with other vehicles, and related equipment under the 

Charlotte County Government Bid No. 2021000541, pursuant to 

section 2-797(3)(a)(b)(c) and 2-797(4)b (best interests) of the 

Code of Ordinances; and  

WHEREAS, supply issues through the manufacturer impacted the 

availability of the Hybrid SUV vehicles, with an expectation that 

such vehicles may not be available until model year 2024, at 

undetermined additional cost. The vendor, along with KWPD staff 

recommends as an alternative, the procurement of twenty-one 2023 

Ford Police Interceptor EcoBoost vehicles in place of the 

originally quoted vehicles; and 

23-275



Page 2 of 3 

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds this change order to be 

in the best interests of the City, pursuant to Section 2-797(4)(b) 

of the code of ordinances; and  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1:   That a change order to the procurement 

authorized in Resolution 23-033 is hereby approved, to authorize 

the purchase of twenty-one (21) Ford Police Interceptor EcoBoost 

SUVs (Unit cost $60,769.23) in lieu of the twenty-two (22) 2023 

Ford Police Interceptor SUV Vehicles (Unit cost $59,501.10 

approved, but not currently available) from  Bartow Ford, pursuant 

to section 2-797(3)(a)(b)(c), and 2-797(4)(b) of the Code of 

Ordinances, under the Charlotte County Government Purchasing 

Contract 2021000541 for use by the Key West Police Department. 

Section 2: Remaining provisions authorized in Resolution 

23-033, including procurement of other vehicles, are not altered 

by this change order. 

Section 3: That funds for this purchase are budgeted in 

FY 23 under account number 101-2101-521-6400. Any necessary budget 

amendments or adjustments are hereby authorized. (Cost of the 

procurement will be reduced from $1,309,024.20 to $1,276,253.83, 

due to the smaller quantity of vehicles being procured.) 



Page 3 of 3 

Section 4: That the City Manager or designee is 

authorized to execute any necessary documents upon advice and 

consent of the City Attorney. 

Section 5:   That this Resolution shall go into effect 

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by 

the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the 

Commission.  

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held 

this _______ day of ______________, 2023. 

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the 

Commission on ___________day of ___________, 2023. 

Filed with the Clerk on _______________________, 2023. 

  Mayor Teri Johnston   ________ 

  Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman  ________ 

  Commissioner Lissette Carey ________ 

  Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover ________ 

  Commissioner Clayton Lopez ________ 

  Commissioner Billy Wardlow ________ 

  Commissioner Jimmy Weekley ________ 

 
 
     _______________________________ 
     TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 
KERI O’BRIEN, CITY CLERK 

12th October

12th October

October 12

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Absent
Yes
Yes


	RESOLUTION NO. ___________
	Section 1:   That a change order to the procurement authorized in Resolution 23-033 is hereby approved, to authorize the purchase of twenty-one (21) Ford Police Interceptor EcoBoost SUVs (Unit cost $60,769.23) in lieu of the twenty-two (22) 2023 Ford ...
	Section 2: Remaining provisions authorized in Resolution 23-033, including procurement of other vehicles, are not altered by this change order.
	Section 3: That funds for this purchase are budgeted in FY 23 under account number 101-2101-521-6400. Any necessary budget amendments or adjustments are hereby authorized. (Cost of the procurement will be reduced from $1,309,024.20 to $1,276,253.83, d...
	Section 4: That the City Manager or designee is authorized to execute any necessary documents upon advice and consent of the City Attorney.
	Section 5:   That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.
	Filed with the Clerk on _______________________, 2023.
	TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR
	ATTEST:
	KERI O’BRIEN, CITY CLERK

